
GPA-036-25, Various Insulators Page 1 of 3 
S.Taijeron

March 31, 2025 

AMENDMENT NO.: II 

TO 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-036-25 

FOR 

VARIOUS INSULATORS 

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following changes, inclusion and responses to 
inquiries received from Bidder No. 1 dated March 24, 2025 and Bidder No. 3 dated March 25, 
2025: 

CHANGES: 

1. REMOVE Page 4 of 55 and REPLACE with 4a of 55 (see attached):

Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, As per GPA Specification is changed:

FROM:
E-021

TO NOW READ: 
E-008, Revision 4

2. REMOVE Page 7 of 55 and REPLACE with 7a of 55 (see attached):

Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, As per GPA Specification is changed:

FROM:
E-008, Revision 3

TO NOW READ: 
E-008, Revision 4

*

*

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



GPA-036-25, Various Insulators Page 2 of 3 
S.Taijeron

3. REMOVE Pages 18 thru 27 of 55 and REPLACE with Pages 18a thru 27a, 27a.1, 27a.2,
27a.3, 27a.4 and 27a.5 of 55 (see attached):

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY SPECIFICATION No. E-008 is changed:

FROM:
Revision 3

TO NOW READ:
Revision 4

INCLUSION: 

REMOVE Page 5 of 55 and REPLACE with Page 5a of 55 (see attached): 

Under INVITATION FOR BID, DESCRIPTION, to include the following: 

As per GPA Specification E-008, Revision 4  

Bidder No. 1 dated 03/24/2025: 

QUESTION: 
1. We received a question from one of the suppliers for this bid.  Please provide clarification:

There are 4 items in this tender, No.1, No.3 and No.4 before we produced them.

So we are checking how to design No.2 , it says the Index SSO10777  but from detail
specification, we only find the item SSO 10776.
Could you help to review they are looking for SSO10776 and we can use silicone rubber to
produce it?

*

*

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



GPA-036-25, Various Insulators Page 3 of 3 
S.Taijeron

ANSWER: 
Refer to the CHANGES and INCLUSION above. 

Bidder No. 3 dated March 25, 2025: 

QUESTION: 
1. I’d like to request for a change of delivery requirement from 18 weeks ARO to the following:

Item 1.0 – 26 weeks ARO

Item 2.0 – 56 weeks ARO

Item 3.0 – 22 weeks ARO

Item 4.0 – 26 weeks ARO

Attached are the lead times (highlighted for your reference) provided by the manufacturer ex-
factory. Plus, inland freight of about 2 weeks, 3 weeks ocean freight and 1 week Guam delivery
coordination.

ANSWER: 
The Authority stands firm with the delivery requirement set forth of this tender. 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
General Manager 

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-036-25 
Requisition No.: 39726 

NO.   DESCRIPTION     QTY. U/I UNIT PRICE:  TOTAL PRICE: 
════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════ 

1.0 Insulator 200 EA. $ $ 

COMPLY: NOT COMPLY:

Comply must be identified below. 
All deviation must be identified below.  

A. SPECIFICATIONS:
A.1 Polymer 
A.2 Composite 
A.3 34.5 kV  
A.4 Horizontal Line Post 
A.5 Clamp Top 
A.6 Suspension Trunnion Clamp not included 

As per GPA Specification No.: E-008, Revision 4 
GPA Index No.: SSOI0717 

B. MARKING REQUIREMENTS:
B.1 Stencil 1” GPA Index No./P.O. No./Quantity per Box 

Reference Mfr.: MacLean Power Systems 
Reference P/N: NPKG20XG013S0 

Reference Mfr.: EC Insulators Shanghai Co. 
Reference P/N: ECIP16081007-02 

**** APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER **** All deviations shall be identified 
referencing the Section and Sub- 

NOTE:  Section(s) from the attached GPA 
Bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” Specification 
against each specification on the bid document. 

REMARKS / DEVIATIONS: 
NOTE:  
Notwithstanding the fact that this contract was written by one 
(1) Party, it will be construed that it was written by two (2)
parties.

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT: 
18 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO) 

Reasonable delivery extension requests for this specific 
bid will be duly considered with the supporting manufacturer 
documentation however, such requests are not guaranteed 
approval due to the critical and urgent need of the materials to 
support the Guam Power Authority’s needs.  

TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER: Specifications Generated by: 

MANUFACTURER/BRAND NAME: 
ANGELA BALAJADIA  Date 

CAT. NO. / MODEL NO.: Inventory Management Officer 

PLACE OF ORIGIN: Specifications Approved by: 

EXPORT ABROAD: 
BEATRICE P. LIMTIACO Date 

TIME OF DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT OF Assistance General Manager of Administration 
PURCHASE ORDER:  

AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 4a of 55

*

03/31/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7

4/1/2025



INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-036-25 
Requisition No.: 39726 

NO.   DESCRIPTION     QTY. U/I UNIT PRICE:  TOTAL PRICE: 
════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════ 

2.0 Insulator 50 EA. $ $ 

COMPLY: NOT COMPLY:

Comply must be identified below. 
All deviation must be identified below.  

A. SPECIFICATIONS:
A.1 EPDM Polymer  
A.2 Deadend Type  
A.3 34.5 kV  
A.4 15,000 lbs. Capacity 

As per GPA Specification E-008, Revision 4 
GPA Index No.: SSOI0777 

B. MARKING REQUIREMENTS:
B.1 Stencil 1” GPA Index No./P.O. No./Quantity per Box 

Reference Mfr.: Powerline 
Reference P/N: P8235-S 

Reference Mfr.: Ohio Brass 
Reference P/N: 8010460215 

**** APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER **** All deviations shall be identified 
referencing the Section and Sub- 

NOTE:  Section(s) from the attached GPA 
Bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” Specification 
against each specification on the bid document. 

REMARKS / DEVIATIONS: 
NOTE:  
Notwithstanding the fact that this contract was written by one 
(2) Party, it will be construed that it was written by two (2)
parties.

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT: 
18 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO) 

Reasonable delivery extension requests for this specific 
bid will be duly considered with the supporting manufacturer 
documentation however, such requests are not guaranteed 
approval due to the critical and urgent need of the materials to 
support the Guam Power Authority’s needs.  

TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER: Specifications Generated by: 

MANUFACTURER/BRAND NAME: 
ANGELA BALAJADIA  Date 

CAT. NO. / MODEL NO.: Inventory Management Officer 

PLACE OF ORIGIN: Specifications Approved by: 

EXPORT ABROAD: 
BEATRICE P. LIMTIACO Date 

TIME OF DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT OF Assistance General Manager of Administration 
PURCHASE ORDER:  

AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 5a of 55

*

03/31/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7

4/1/2025



INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-036-25 
Requisition No.: 39726 

NO.   DESCRIPTION     QTY. U/I UNIT PRICE:  TOTAL PRICE: 
════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════════ 

4.0 Insulator 200 EA. $ $ 

COMPLY: NOT COMPLY:

Comply must be identified below. 
All deviation must be identified below.  

A. SPECIFICATIONS:
A.1 Vertical Clamptop 
A.2 Line Post 
A.3 15 kV  
A.4 Non-Tracking  
A.5 EDPM (Polymer) Rubber 
A.6 3 Sheds 

As per GPA Specification No.: E-008, Revision 4 
GPA Index No.: SSOI0783 

B. MARKING REQUIREMENTS:
B.1 Stencil 1” GPA Index No./P.O. No./Quantity per Box 

Reference Mfr.: Hubbell Power Systems 
Reference P/N: 80S0150209 

Reference Mfr.: EC Insulator 
Reference P/N: ECIP17080305-01 

**** APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER **** All deviations shall be identified 
referencing the Section and Sub- 

NOTE:  Section(s) from the attached GPA 
Bidders must state either “Comply” or “Not Comply” Specification 
against each specification on the bid document. 

REMARKS / DEVIATIONS: 
NOTE:  
Notwithstanding the fact that this contract was written by one 
(4) Party, it will be construed that it was written by two (2)
parties.

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT: 
18 Weeks After Receipt of Order (ARO) 

Reasonable delivery extension requests for this specific 
bid will be duly considered with the supporting manufacturer 
documentation however, such requests are not guaranteed 
approval due to the critical and urgent need of the materials to 
support the Guam Power Authority’s needs.  

TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER: Specifications Generated by: 

MANUFACTURER/BRAND NAME: 
ANGELA BALAJADIA  Date 

CAT. NO. / MODEL NO.: Inventory Management Officer 

PLACE OF ORIGIN: Specifications Approved by: 

EXPORT ABROAD: 
BEATRICE P. LIMTIACO Date 

TIME OF DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT OF Assistance General Manager of Administration 
PURCHASE ORDER:  

AMENDMENT NO.: II 
Page 7a of 55

*

03/31/2025

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7

4/1/2025



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 18a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 19a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 20a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 21a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 22a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 23a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 24a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 25a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 26a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 27a of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 27a.1 of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 27a.2 of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 27a.3 of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 27a.4 of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7



AMENDMENT NO.: II
Page 27a.5 of 55

Docusign Envelope ID: E56DF09C-2523-4BC3-9CA7-D1F1752698C7


		2025-03-31T21:35:42-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




